### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Denis William Treacy	07/27/2009
Lyndon Thomas Treacy	07/27/2009

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LYNMARDEN PTY LTD	
Street Address:	8/1 Kenilworth Parade	
City:	Ivanhoe, Victoria	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3079	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13140118

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)222-2275

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 616-752-2000 Email: patents@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP

Address Line 1: 900 FIFTH THIRD CENTER
Address Line 2: 111 LYON STREET, N.W.

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503-2487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	139890.144977-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly A. Niebling

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=144977Assignment#page1.tif source=144977Assignment#page2.tif source=144977Assignment#page3.tif source=144977Assignment#page4.tif OF \$40.00 13140



## BETWEEN

## **DENIS WILLIAM TREACY**

AND

## LYNDON THOMAS TREACY

AND

## LYNMARDEN PTY LTD

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 1 Nicholson Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 27 day of July, 2009

DENIS WILLIAM TREACY of 8/1 Kenilworth Parade, Ivanhoe, BETWEEN:

Victoria, 3079, Australia ("the first Assignor") of the first part

LYNDON THOMAS TREACY of 474 48th Avenue, Apartment 19K, AND:

Long Island City, NY 11109, United States of America ("the second

Assignor") of the second part

LYNMARDEN PTY LTD of 8/1 Kenilworth Parade, Ivanhoe, Victoria, AND:

3079, Australia ("the Assignee") of the third part

### WHEREAS:

The first Assignor and the second Assignor ("the Assignors") are the original and first A. inventors of the subject matter ("the Invention") described in: (i) United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/174,158 filed on 30 April 2009 and entitled "A container for fluid" and (ii) United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/138.872 filed on 18 December 2008 and entitled "A container for fluid" ("the Patent Applications").

The Assignors are desirous of assigning to the Assignee, and the Assignee is desirous B. of acquiring from the Assignors, all right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and in the Invention in the Commonwealth of Australia and in the rest of the world.

## NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. The Assignors acknowledge that:
  - the Invention was made by them alone; and (a)
  - all title and interest in the Invention and the Patent Applications whatsoever (b) and wheresoever subsisting or capable of being acquired throughout the world, is vested in them.

2. The Assignors hereby assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee absolutely all right, title and interest that the Assignors have in the Invention and the Patent Applications whatsoever and wheresoever subsisting or capable of being acquired throughout the world, including all patents or other forms of legal protection applied for anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention and the right, either presently existing or arising at any time in the future, to make application for and obtain patents or any other form of legal protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention, specifically

including the right to file patent applications for patents, and claim priority, based on the Patent Applications and any application for a patent filed in respect of the

Invention.

3. The Assignors undertake to execute all documents and render all assistance reasonably required by the Assignee for the purpose of confirming or recording all right, title and interest in the Invention and the Patent Applications in the Assignee

absolutely.

4. This Deed takes effect under, is governed by, and shall be construed in accordance

with the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Deed the day and year first hereinbefore written.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED ) by the said DENIS WILLIAM TREACY ) in the presence of:

(Witness signature)

DENIS WILLIAM TREACY

MARY LARKIN

(Witness Name printed)

LYNDON THOMAS TREACY
For LYNMARDEN PTY LTD  DENIS REARY  (Officer's name printed)  (Position held)



P:\OPER\SPM\30755864 assignment.doc = 4/5/09